The words “include,” “includes” and “including” shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase “without limitation.”  The word
“will” shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect as the word “shall.”  The word “or” is not exclusive.  The word “year” shall
refer (i) in the case of a leap year, to a year of three hundred sixty-six (366) days, and (ii) otherwise, to a year of three hundred sixty-five
(365) days. Unless the context requires otherwise (a)  any definition of or reference to any agreement, instrument or other document herein
shall be construed as referring to such agreement, instrument or other document as from time to time amended, supplemented or otherwise